## RESOLUTION NO. 18-R- <u>13194</u>

## RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE SCHEDULE OF TAXES, FEES & CHARGES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2018, the City Council of the City of Beverly Hills ("City") conducted a first reading and introduced the ordinance prohibiting loud and unruly gatherings ("Ordinance");

WHEREAS, the City is scheduled to conduct a second reading and adopt the Ordinance on July 17, 2018, with an effective date of August 17, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Department recommends that the Schedule of Parking Fines and Penalties be amended to add the administrative fine of \$1,000 per violation and to add cost recovery for second and subsequent City responses to loud and unruly gatherings at the same residential unit within one year after notice of the first violation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby establishes, amends, modifies and fixes, effective August 17, 2018 (except as otherwise set forth herein), fees, permit fees, City service charges, and other fees, charges, and required payments for municipal services, use of City property, inspections, enforcement activities or for other indicated purposes, as set forth in Exhibit "A" under the column "2018-2018 Rate." Said designations in Exhibit A shall supersede and prevail over any prior provisions concerning the same item in any former resolution, motion or other action of this council, and pursuant to Ordinance No. 79-O-1749 shall also prevail over any inconsistent provisions of the Municipal Code. Such fees, permit fees, City services charges and other fees, charges, and required payments for municipal services, use of City property, inspections, enforcement activities or for other indicated purposes, as set forth in Exhibit A shall be included and incorporated into the City's Comprehensive Schedule of Taxes, Fees & Charges.

Section 2. The City Council is taking action only on those fees, permit fees, City service charges, and other fees, charges, and required payments for municipal services, use of City property, inspections, enforcement activities or for other indicated purposes, as modified as set

forth herein. The (i) remaining fees, permit fees, City services charges, and other fees, charges, and required payments for municipal services, use of City property, inspections, enforcement activities or for other indicated purposes as set forth in the current Comprehensive Schedule of Taxes, Fees & Charges; (ii) taxes that are adjusted automatically without City Council approval; and (iii) fees, permit fees, City service charges, and other fees, charges, and required payments for municipal services, use of city property, inspections, enforcement activities or for other indicated purposes as set forth in any resolution(s) adopted by the City Council, have not been readopted or revised.

Section 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and shall cause this resolution and his certification to be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the City Council of this City.

Adopted: July 17, 2018

JULIAN A. GOLD, M.D. Mayor of the City of Beverly Hills, California

ATTES (SEAL) **BYRON** City Clerk

r.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LAURENCE S. WIENER City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

MAHDI ALUZRI City Manager

DON HARRISON Budget and Revenue Officer

## EXHIBIT A

Reference	Type of Fee or Charge	2018/19 Rate
5-1-305	Loud and Unruly Gathering Emergency Response	Actual Cost
5-1-306	Administrative fine for Loud and Unruly Gathering	\$1,000 per violation